SENATE COMMITTEE ON RULES

May 23,2007 Hearing Room 343
4:30 PM Tapes 37 -38

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Kate Brown, Chair
Sen. Ted Ferrioli, Vice-Chair
Sen. Betsy Johnson
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
Sen. David Nelson

STAFF PRESENT: Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2910A - Public Hearing
SB 1050 — Public Hearing
HB 2910A — Work Session
HB 2082A — Public Hearing
SB 891A — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
37A 004 Chair Brown calls the meeting to order at 4:40 p.m.
HB 2910A — PUBLIC HEARING
015 Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
020 Vice-Chair Ferrioli
022 Rep. Ben Cannon, State Representative, House District #46
052 Chair Brown
053 Sen. Monnes Anderson
054 Chair Brown
SB 1050 — PUBLIC HEARING
061 Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
064 Sen. Bill Morrisette, State Senator, Senate District #6 (EXHIBIT
B)
080 Chair Brown
081 Sen. Doug Whitsett, State Senator, Senate District #28
(EXHIBIT C)
126 Chair Brown
129 Sen. Morrisette (EXHIBIT D)
156 Chair Brown
157 Rep. Bill Garrard, State Representative, House District #56
37A 174 Chair Brown
178 Michael Grainey, Director, Oregon Department of Energy
(EXHIBIT E)
224 Chair Brown
225 Sen. Johnson
237 Grainey



243
250

332

391
392

38A 001
031
036
043
057
059
073
083
094
104
110
121
133
187
HB 2910A — PUBLIC HEARING
198
206
219
228
240

266
270
275
285

324
327

38A 335

HB 2910A — WORK SESSION
343

350
353
348
373
376
377
387
399

401

Chair Brown

Gary Bauer, Government Relations Manager, Northwest Natural
(EXHIBIT F)

Brendan McCarthy, State Affairs Specialist, Portland General
Electric

Chair Brown

Scott Bolton, Lobbyist, Pacific Power

Bolton

Chair Brown

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Bauer

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Sen. Johnson

Bauer

Bolton

Bauer

Sen. Morrisette

Edward Sullivan, Attorney, Garvey, Schubert, Barer
Sen. Morrisette

Sen. Whitsett

Chair Brown

Elon Hasson, Legislative Liaison, Secretary of State’s Office
John Lindback, Director of Elections, Secretary of State’s Office
Chair Brown

Lindback

Janice Thompson, Executive Director, Democracy Reform
Oregon

Chair Brown

Sen. Johnson

Char Brown

Kappy Eaton, Governance Coordinator, League of Women
Voters of Oregon

Chair Brown

Eaton

Chair Brown

MOTION: Chair Brown moves to ADOPT HB 2910A-A3
amendments dated 5/17/07.

Sen. Johnson

Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator

Sen. Johnson

Chair Brown

Sen. Johnson

Chair Brown

Sen. Monnes Anderson

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Chair Brown moves HB 2910A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.



HB 2082 A — PUBLIC HEARING

403

409

37B

SB 891 A — PUBLIC HEARING

411
414
424
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001
048
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063
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073
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37B

109

119
122

153
155
158
159
160
165
175
208
211
214
235
236
245
253
256
278
286
301
317
332
336
346
347

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. DECKERT will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Brown

Chair Brown

Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS G - J)
Elon Hasson, Legislative Liaison, Secretary of State’s Office
Sen. Monnes Anderson

Hasson

Hasson

Sen. Johnson

Hasson

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Hasson

John Lindback, Director of Elections, Secretary of State’s Office
Sen. Monnes Anderson

Hasson

Lindback

Chair Brown

Edward Sullivan, Attorney, Garvey, Schubert, Barer (EXHIBIT
K)

Chair Brown (EXHIBITS L - N)

Gregg Winterowd, Principal Land Use Planner, Winterbrook
Planning

Chair Brown

Winterowd

Chair Brown

Winterowd

Chair Brown

Winterowd

Bob Clay, Supervising Planner, City of Portland
Chair Brown

Winterowd

Clay

Chair Brown

Clay

Winterowd

Chair Brown

Clay

Winterowd

Chair Brown

Winterowd

Sullivan

Chair Brown

Sullivan

Chair Brown

Sullivan



348 Clay
360 Sen. Monnes Anderson
363 Clay
364 Winterowd
366 Sen. Monnes Anderson
369 Chair Brown
373 Sen. Monnes Anderson
376 Winterowd
388 Sen. Monnes Anderson
389 Winterowd
38B 001 Clay
005 Chair Brown
006 Winterowd
007 Clay
025 Winterowd
38B 026 Chair Brown

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

050

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Janet Byrd, Executive Director, Neighborhood Partnership Fund
(EXHIBIT 0)

Glenn Bridger, President, Southwest Neighborhoods,

Inc. (EXHIBIT P)

Linda Nettekoven, Vice Chair, Hosford Abernathy Neighborhood
Development Association (EXHIBIT Q)

Ed McNamara, Real Estate Developer, Turtle Island
Development, LLC (EXHIBIT R)

Bill Wilson, Architect, William Wilson Architects (EXHIBIT S)
Gil Kelley, Director, Bureau of Planning, City of Portland
(EXHIBIT T)

Guy Kyle, Co-Chair, Sullivans’ Gulch Neighborhood Association
(EXHIBIT U)

Allen Johnson, Attorney, Johnson & Sherton, P.C. (EXHIBIT V)
Bill Kloos, Attorney, Law Office of Bill Kloos, P.C. (EXHIBIT
W)

Edward Sullivan, Attorney, Garvey, Schubert, Barer (EXHIBIT
X)

Chair Brown adjourns the meeting at 6:06 p.m.
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HB 2910A, -A3 amendments, Sen. Ryan Deckert, 3 pp
HB 1050, written testimony, Sen. Bill Morrisette, 1 p
HB 1050, written testimony, Sen. Doug Whitsett, 3 pp
HB 1050, written testimony, Sen. Bill Morrisette, 2 pp
HB 1050, written testimony, Michael Grainey, S pp
HB 1050, chart, Gary Bauer, 1 p

HB 2082A, -A7 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2082A, -A9 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2082A -A10 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 208A, -A12 amendments, staff, 2 pp

SB 891A, written testimony, Edward Sullivan, 3 pp
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SB 891A, -A4 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 891A, -A6 amendments, Jon Christenson, 7 pp
SB 891A, -A7 amendments, staff, 2 pp

SB 891A, written testimony, Janet Byrd, 1 p

SB 891A, written testimony, Glenn Bridger, 1 p
SB 891A, written testimony, Linda Nettekoven, 2 pp
SB 891A, written testimony, Ed McNamara, 6 pp
SB 981A, written testimony, Bill Wilson, 6 pp

SB 891A, written testimony, Gil Kelley, 3 pp

SB 891A, written testimony, Guy Kyle, 1 p

SB 891A, written testimony, Allen Johnson, 1 p
SB 891A, written testimony, Bill Kloos, 2 pp

SB 891A, written testimony, Ed Sullivan, 3 pp



