## **SENATE COMMITTEE ON RULES**

## May 23, 2007 Hearing Room 343 4:30 PM Tapes 37 - 38

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Kate Brown, Chair Sen. Ted Ferrioli, Vice-Chair Sen. Betsy Johnson Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson Sen. David Nelson
STAFF PRESENT:	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2910A – Public Hearing SB 1050 – Public Hearing HB 2910A – Work Session HB 2082A – Public Hearing SB 891A – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
37A	004	Chair Brown calls the meeting to order at 4:40 p.m.
<u>HB 2910A – P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	015	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	020	Vice-Chair Ferrioli
	022	Rep. Ben Cannon, State Representative, House District #46
	052	Chair Brown
	053	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	054	Chair Brown
<u>SB 1050 – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	061	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
	064	Sen. Bill Morrisette, State Senator, Senate District #6 (EXHIBIT
		B)
	080	Chair Brown
	081	Sen. Doug Whitsett, State Senator, Senate District #28
		(EXHIBIT C)
	126	Chair Brown
	129	Sen. Morrisette (EXHIBIT D)
	156	Chair Brown
	157	Rep. Bill Garrard, State Representative, House District #56
37A	174	Chair Brown
	178	Michael Grainey, Director, Oregon Department of Energy
		(EXHIBIT E)
	224	Chair Brown
	225	Sen. Johnson
	237	Grainey

	243	Chair Brown
	250	Gary Bauer, Government Relations Manager, Northwest Natural
		(EXHIBIT F)
	332	Brendan McCarthy, State Affairs Specialist, Portland General
		Electric
	391	Chair Brown
	392	Scott Bolton, Lobbyist, Pacific Power
38A	001	Bolton
	031	Chair Brown
	036	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	043	Bauer
	057	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	059	Sen. Johnson
	073	Bauer
	083	Bolton
	094	Bauer
	104	Sen. Morrisette
	110	Edward Sullivan, Attorney, Garvey, Schubert, Barer
	121	Sen. Morrisette
	133	Sen. Whitsett
	187	Chair Brown
HB 2910A -	- PUBLIC HEARING	
	198	Elon Hasson, Legislative Liaison, Secretary of State's Office
	206	John Lindback, Director of Elections, Secretary of State's Office
	219	Chair Brown
	228	Lindback
	240	Janice Thompson, Executive Director, Democracy Reform
	2.0	Oregon
	266	Chair Brown
	270	Sen. Johnson
	275	Char Brown
	285	Kappy Eaton, Governance Coordinator, League of Women
	200	Voters of Oregon
	324	Chair Brown
	327	Eaton
38A	335	Chair Brown
	- WORK SESSION	
	343	MOTION: Chair Brown moves to ADOPT HB 2910A-A3
		amendments dated 5/17/07.
	350	Sen. Johnson
	353	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
	348	Sen. Johnson
	373	Chair Brown
	376	Sen. Johnson
	377	Chair Brown
	387	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	<b>399</b>	<b>VOTE: 5-0-0</b>
		Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	401	MOTION: Chair Brown moves HB 2910A to the floor with a
	· • -	DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

	403	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Brown, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. DECKERT will lead discussion on the floor.
	409	Chair Brown
HB 2082 A	- PUBLIC HEARIN	G
	411	Chair Brown
	414	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS G - J)
	424	Elon Hasson, Legislative Liaison, Secretary of State's Office
	429	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	431	Hasson
37B	001	Hasson
	048	Sen. Johnson
	055	Hasson
	063	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	066	Hasson
	068	John Lindback, Director of Elections, Secretary of State's Office
	071	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	073	Hasson
	081	Lindback
	089	Chair Brown
SB 891 A -	PUBLIC HEARING	
02 07 111	109	Edward Sullivan, Attorney, Garvey, Schubert, Barer (EXHIBIT
		K)
	119	Chair Brown (EXHIBITS L - N)
	122	Gregg Winterowd, Principal Land Use Planner, Winterbrook Planning
37B	153	Chair Brown
	155	Winterowd
	158	Chair Brown
	159	Winterowd
	160	Chair Brown
	165	Winterowd
	175	Bob Clay, Supervising Planner, City of Portland
	208	Chair Brown
	211	Winterowd
	214	Clay
	235	Chair Brown
	236	Clay
	245	Winterowd
	253	Chair Brown
	256	Clay
	278	Winterowd
	286	Chair Brown
	301	Winterowd
	317	Sullivan
	332	Chair Brown
	336	Sullivan
	346	Chair Brown
	340	Sullivan
	347	Sumvan

	240	Class
	348	Clay
	360	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	363	Clay
	364	Winterowd
	366	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	369	Chair Brown
	373	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	376	Winterowd
	388	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	389	Winterowd
38B	001	Clay
	005	Chair Brown
	006	Winterowd
	007	Clay
	025	Winterowd
38B	026	Chair Brown
The follo	wing written testimony	was submitted for the record without public testimony:
		Janet Byrd, Executive Director, Neighborhood Partnership Fund
		(EXHIBIT O)
		Glenn Bridger, President, Southwest Neighborhoods, Inc. (EXHIBIT P)
		Linda Nettekoven, Vice Chair, Hosford Abernathy Neighborhood
		Development Association (EXHIBIT Q)
		Ed McNamara, Real Estate Developer, Turtle Island
		Development, LLC (EXHIBIT R)
		Bill Wilson, Architect, William Wilson Architects (EXHIBIT S)
		Gil Kelley, Director, Bureau of Planning, City of Portland
		(EXHIBIT T)
		Guy Kyle, Co-Chair, Sullivans' Gulch Neighborhood Association
		(EXHIBIT U)
		Allen Johnson, Attorney, Johnson & Sherton, P.C. (EXHIBIT V)
		Bill Kloos, Attorney, Law Office of Bill Kloos, P.C. (EXHIBIT W)
		Edward Sullivan, Attorney, Garvey, Schubert, Barer (EXHIBIT
		X)
	050	Chair Brown adjourns the meeting at 6:06 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2910A, -A3 amendments, Sen. Ryan Deckert, 3 pp
- B. HB 1050, written testimony, Sen. Bill Morrisette, 1 p
- C. HB 1050, written testimony, Sen. Doug Whitsett, 3 pp
- D. HB 1050, written testimony, Sen. Bill Morrisette, 2 pp
- E. HB 1050, written testimony, Michael Grainey, 5 pp
- F. HB 1050, chart, Gary Bauer, 1 p
- G. HB 2082A, -A7 amendments, staff, 1 p
- H. HB 2082A, -A9 amendments, staff, 1 p
- I. HB 2082A -A10 amendments, staff, 1 p
- J. HB 208A, -A12 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- K. SB 891A, written testimony, Edward Sullivan, 3 pp

- L. SB 891A, -A4 amendments, staff, 1 p
- M. SB 891A, -A6 amendments, Jon Christenson, 7 pp
- N. SB 891A, -A7 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- O. SB 891A, written testimony, Janet Byrd, 1 p
- P. SB 891A, written testimony, Glenn Bridger, 1 p
- Q. SB 891A, written testimony, Linda Nettekoven, 2 pp
- R. SB 891A, written testimony, Ed McNamara, 6 pp
- S. SB 981A, written testimony, Bill Wilson, 6 pp
- T. SB 891A, written testimony, Gil Kelley, 3 pp
- U. SB 891A, written testimony, Guy Kyle, 1 p
- V. SB 891A, written testimony, Allen Johnson, 1 p
- W. SB 891A, written testimony, Bill Kloos, 2 pp
- X. SB 891A, written testimony, Ed Sullivan, 3 pp